

57820-1

57820-1

80590-3

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
AT SEATTLE

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW
INSURANCE COMPANY,

No. 57820-1-I

Appellant / Cross-Respondent

v.

MacPHERSON CONSTRUCTION &
DESIGN, LLC,

Respondent / Cross-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/ CROSS- RESPONDENT

Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095
James M. Beecher, WSBA #468
Attorneys for Appellant Mutual of Enumclaw

HACKETT, BEECHER & HART
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
206-624-2200 - Telephone
206-624-1767 - Fax

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 OCT 30 PM 2:48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY

I. MACPHERSON’S POLICY WAS NOT LIBERALIZED	1
A. The Nature of the Rates Filing	1
B. None of the Prerequisites of the Liberalization Clause Occurred	2
a. The Rates Filing was Not Effective during MacPherson’s Policy	2
C. The Rates Filing did Not Expand or Broaden Coverage	4
D. The Rates Filings did Not Make the Simplified Program Available to MacPherson for “No Additional Premium”	7
II. THE SIMPLIFIED CGL EXCLUSION	15

CROSS-RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
II. ARGUMENT	17
1. Standard of Review	17
2. Liability Policies Are Not Performance Bonds	18
3. MacPherson’s Policies Contain Business Risk Exclusions	19
4. The Work Exclusion Prevents Coverage For MacPherson’s Claims	20
a. The Minnesota - Oregon Split of Authority	24
i. Washington Follows the Minnesota Merger Rule	25
ii. The Oregon Rule is Contrary to Established Washington Law	26

b. The Language of the Lloyds and Enumclaw Exclusions is Not Distinguishable; Neither Covers Property Damage to the Work of Subcontractors	27
c. Alleged Unilateral Intent Cannot Alter the Meaning of an Unambiguous Policy Exclusion	28
i. Intent is irrelevant where an exclusion is unambiguous; this exclusion is unambiguous	29
ii. Enumclaw Had No Intent to Cover the Work of Subcontractors	30
iii. The Difference Between the Umbrella’s Basic Work Exclusion and the Endorsement’s Work Exclusion is Irrelevant to the Coverage Issue in this Case	31
iv. The Circular does Not Establish Enumclaw’s “Intent”	32
d. The Merger Rule is alive and well in Washington and in Minnesota	35
5. The Faulty Workmanship Exclusion Independently Excludes Coverage in Favor of MacPherson	40
6. Enumclaw has Never Concluded that there was Coverage Under the Umbrella	44
7. Even if MacPherson is Entitled to Attorney Fees, it is Not Entitled to More than the Trial Court Awarded	46
a. Procedural History of the Fee Award	46
b. If there was Error in the Fee Award, it was Invited by MacPherson.	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Appellant/Cross-Respondent's Combined Reply & Response Briefs

	Page
<i>Bank of Am. v. David W. Hubert, P.D.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 102, 101 P.3d 409 (2004)	17, 46
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)	2
<i>Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999)	50
<i>Harrison Plumbing & Heating, Inc., v. New Hampshire Ins. Group</i> , 37 Wn. App. 621, 681 P.2d 875 (1984)	18, 19, 20
<i>Huff v. Budbill</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1, 7, 1 P.3d 1138 (2000)	17
<i>J.W. Seavery Hop Corp. v. Pollock</i> , 20 Wn.2d 337, 147 P.2d 310 (1944)	28
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	48
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)	37
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Patrick Archer Cons., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Olympic Steamship v. Centennial</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	46
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	30
<i>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996) <i>rev. den.</i> 130 Wn.2d 1003 (1996)	7, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 41, 43

<i>Stenger v. Washington</i> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 16 P.3d 655 (2001)	7
<i>Vandivort v. Seattle Tennis Club</i> , 11 Wn. App. 303, 522 P.2d 198 (1974)	40, 41

FOREIGN AUTHORTIES

<i>Blaylock and Brown Const. Co., Inc., v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 796 S.W.2d 164 (Tenn. App. 1990)	38, 39
<i>Detoy v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 196 F.R.D. 362 (D. Cal. 2000)	6
<i>Gerrish Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 236, 240 (D. Vt. 1996)	3
<i>Gerrish Corp. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. of Kansas</i> , 754 F. Supp. 358, 363 (D. Vt. 1990)	3
<i>Knutson Constr. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 396 N.W. 2d 229 (Minn. 1986)	23, 24, 26 32, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Wanzek Const., Inc. v. Wausau</i> , 679 N.W. 2d 322 (Minn. 2004)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Weedo v. Stone E-Brick, Inc.</i> , 81 N.J. at 239-240	18

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

<i>Fireguard Sprinkler Sys., Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 648 (9 th Cir. 1988)	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Tice & Lynch</i> , 10 Ct. Cust. 198 (Ct. Cust. App. 1920)	1
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Weis Builders, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13658 (2004)	37, 38

REGULATIONS AND RULES

WAC 284.58.250(6)	2
WAC 284-24-100	14
WAC 284-24-062	14

OTHER AUTHORTIES

<i>Henderson, <u>Insurance Protection for Products Liability And Completed Operations – What Every Lawyer Should Know</u>, 50 Neb. L. Rev. 415, 441 (1971)</i>	18
Scott C. Turner, <i>Insurance Coverage of Construction Disputes</i> , Vol. 1 § 33.3 (2 nd Ed. 2005)	34
